(b) Specialised Vessels and arrangements

There will be cases where the Company may invest in vessels which are (i) of a specialised

nature and fall out of scope of mainstream brokers and/or (ii) where contracted employment

does not have an available reference benchmark in the freight brokerage community.

The Investment Manager will make its own assessment of Value with Charter using a

discounted cashflow (“DCF Model”) model.  The DCF Model will calculate the net present

value of the charter and vessel value using the following inputs:

 IRR/Discount rate

 Charter Rate

 Exit/scrappage value

There were no specialised vessels held in the prior year.

Refer to Note 3 for further information on the valuation methodologies applied.

70

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2019

11.  Financial risk management (continued)

Price Risk Sensitivity analysis

Charter-free valuation for standard vessels

If the ship values at 30 June were 10% higher or lower, then the effect on the portfolio value

would be as follows:

Ship values +10%

change

US$ 000

Total portfolio

value

US$ 000

-10%

change

US$ 000

Fair value at 30 June 2019 (US$) +12,811 128,113 (12,811)

Ship values  +10%

change

US$ 000

Total portfolio

value

US$ 000

-10%

change

US$ 000

Fair value at 30 June 2018 (US$) +5,428 54,282 (5,428)

Specialised Vessels

If the discount rate factors were 0.5% higher or lower, then the effect on the values of

specialised vessels would be as follows:

 +0.5%

change

US$ 000

Total portfolio

value

US$ 000

-0.5%

change

US$ 000

Specialised Vessel values (1,442) 55,210 +1,402

   There were no specialised vessels held in the prior year.

Charter rates

If market charter rates used on VesselsValue.com to determine Charter values were 10%

higher or lower, then the effect on the portfolio value would be as follows

Ship values +10%

change

US$ 000

Total portfolio

value

US$ 000

-10%

change

US$ 000

Fair value at 30 June 2019 (US$) (3,467) 127,560 +3,467

71

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2019

12. Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Cash and cash equivalents are liquid assets whose carrying value represents fair value.   The